February 21, 2007

Boyd L. Hill

McCormick, Kidman & Behrens, LLP

650 Town Center Dr., Ste 100

Costa Mesa, California 92626-7187

RE:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-07-013

Dear Mr. Hill:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Jim Snyder, a board member of the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency, regarding the conflicts of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
QUESTIONS

1.  May a board member of the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency (“Agency”) vote on a proposed agreement under which the Agency would assist the City of Banning (“City”) and the Banning Heights Mutual Water Company (“Company”) (collectively “Buyers”) with the purchase of water transport facilities (the “Facilities”) from Southern California Edison (“SCE”)?  The Buyers provide water service to properties owned by the board member located several miles from the Facilities.


2.  May the board member serve on a committee of the Agency tasked with reviewing the proposed purchase agreement? 

CONCLUSION


1 and 2.  Yes.  Under the facts presented, the board member may participate and vote on board matters, including the committee, pertaining to the proposed agreement so long as the specific circumstances listed in regulation 18705.2(b) are not present to rebut the presumption of no material effect, as discussed below. 

FACTS

The Agency is a State Water Project contractor with the obligation to provide water from the State Water Project to the San Gorgonio Pass area.  Jim Snyder, a member of the Agency’s board, has authorized you to request advice on his behalf regarding a decision of the Agency to enter into an agreement (“Agreement”) with SCE and the Buyers under which the Buyers would purchase from SCE its facilities that transport water from the Whitewater River to the San Gorgonio River bed (“Facilities”).    The Buyers already own the rights to this water and operate wells at the San Gorgonio River.  Transfer of the Facilities will not change the source, amount or quality of the water that Buyers supply to customers.  It may result in increased certainty of the existing supply.  As part of the Facilities transfer, SCE will be required to make some repairs to the Facilities.  The proposed agreement contemplates the Agency providing assistance with a portion of the Buyers’ costs and in obtaining necessary permits.  The Agency is forming a committee for the purpose of reviewing the Agreement.  The board member would like to serve on this committee. 

The board member’s residence is located on one of five lots he owns in the unincorporated area of Banning Bend.  The Company, a nonprofit mutual water company in which property owners are not only water purchasers but are shareholders of the Company, provides water to properties in Banning Bend.  Only three of the five lots have water service connections.  The Riverside County Health Department has prohibited additional connections until a second source of water is developed.  The contemplated transfer of the Facilities does not provide an additional source of water.  The board member also owns residential property in the City which he rents to his granddaughter at the cost of his mortgage and insurance payments.  In our conversation of February 9, 2007, you advised that this property has never been rented to anyone else and that it was specifically purchased for the granddaughter’s use.  Water for this property is purchased from the City.  The board member’s properties are located several miles from the Facilities.

ANALYSIS

Your question implicates the Act’s conflict of interest provisions which ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.
A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests. (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted a standard eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)
1. & 2.  Is the board member a “public official” and will he be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act pertain only to public officials.  A public official includes “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . ..”  (Section 82048; regulation 18701(a)(1).)  As a board member of the Agency, he is a public official subject to the Act’s conflict of interest provisions.

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (See regulation 18702.1.)  The board member will “make a governmental decision” if he votes on the Agreement that would obligate the Agency to pay for some of the Buyer’s costs of purchasing the Facilities.  
 

If the board member engages in negotiations without significant substantive review, provides advice or makes recommendations, he will be “participating” in the decision (regulation 18702.2).  He will be “influencing” that decision if he appears before or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the Agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  Thus, by serving on the committee that will review the Agreement, the board member would be participating in making and influencing a governmental decision.
3. What are the board member’s economic interests — the possible sources 
of a conflict of interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

 

· an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));

· an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)


In addition, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)

Economic Interests Disclosed in your Request for Advice
Rental Business:
The property the board member rents out may be considered to be a real estate business owned by him.  If the board member has an investment of $2,000 or more in this business, he has an economic interest in the business.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).)  However, section 82005 provides that “business entity” means any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation or association.  (Emphasis added.)  Under the particular circumstances you have described in which the property was purchased to provide for his granddaughter and she pays the equivalent of the mortgage and insurance payments, we conclude that he is not operating the rental property for profit.    

Ownership Interest in the Company:
You indicate that the Company is a non-profit organization.  Accordingly, the board member’s interest in the Company’s shares is not an economic interest in a business entity because, as stated above, section 82005 defines “business entity” so as to only include entities operated for profit.  (Christensen Advice Letter No. A-97-536.)

Real Property:


The board member owns six properties in which he has an interest of $2,000 or more.  These include his residence, the four unimproved lots in Banning Bench and the residential property occupied by his granddaughter in the City.  
Source of Income:   
Because the board member receives rent from his granddaughter, she is considered to be a source of income to him if she pays him $500 or more within 12 months prior to his making a governmental decision.  Presumably, she pays him $500 or more per year.  “Income” is defined in section 82030 as including “rent” without any allowance for offsetting expenses.  

Personal Finances:
The board member also has an economic interest in his personal finances and those of his immediate family.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of an official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Ibid.)  Your letter does not mention any impact on the board member’s personal finances as the result of the upcoming decisions; therefore we do not further analyze this issue.  However, please note that a conflict of interest may arise if it is reasonably foreseeable that decisions regarding the Agreement will have an effect on his personal finances. 

4. Are the board member’s economic interests directly or indirectly 
involved in the governmental decision?
Real Property:
Regulation 18704.2 sets forth the circumstances under which real property is considered directly involved in a governmental decision:


“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real 
property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision.  For purposes of subdivision (a)(5), real property is located ‘within 500 feet of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the real property which is the subject of the governmental decision’ if any part of the real property is within 500 feet of the boundaries (or proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment project area.

“(2) The governmental decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or 
deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local governmental subdivision, of the real property in which the official has an interest or a similar decision affecting the real property.  For purposes of this subdivision, the terms ‘zoning’ and ‘rezoning’ shall refer to the act of establishing or changing the zoning or land use designation on the real property in which the official has an interest. 
� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.








